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DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 
On June 22, 1961, a charge was filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter 
called the Board, by the Amalgamated Laundry Workers of America, Joint Board, ACWA, AFL-CIO, 
hereinafter called the Union, alleging that Anthony Penachio d/b/a Springdale Laundry of Springdale, 
Connecticut, hereinafter called the Respondent, had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor 
practices within the meaning of Section 31-105 of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter 
called the Act. 
 
On October 4, 1961, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent. On October 31, 
1961, November 27 and November 28, 1961, December 20, December 21, 1961, and January 10 and 
March 8, 1962, the Board held hearings upon the complaint and the amended complaint at Stamford, 
Connecticut. The Respondent appeared and participated therein and was represented by Clifford R. 
Oviatt, Jr., Esq. The Union appeared and participated therein and was represented by Bertrand Diamond, 
Esq. At the commencement of the hearing the Respondent admitted paragraph 1 of the complaint and 
with respect to paragraphs 2, 4, 5, 6, and 8 alleged that he is without knowledge and information to form 
a belief as to the truth contained therein, and in effect, denied the allegations contained in said 
paragraphs, and denied paragraphs 3, 7, 9, 10, 11 and 12 of the complaint. The Respondent further 
alleged in his special defense that no appropriate unit was designated by the Union or by the Board and 
therefore he had no duty to recognize the Union as the exclusive representative of employees nor to 
bargain with the Union for the purposes of collective bargaining. 
 



During the hearing, and upon the motion of the Agent of the Board, an amended charge having been duly 
filed, the Board amended its complaint over the objection of the Respondent, that the Respondent had 
engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 31-105, subsections 
4, 5, 6, and 10 of the Act. 
 

A. REFUSAL TO BARGAIN 
 
The Original Complaint 
 
The complaint alleged that on or about May 23, 1961, the majority of the Respondent's employees within 
the unit defined in Paragraph 3 of the complaint, that is, all production and maintenance employees 
except executives, supervisors, office and clerical employees, constitute a unit appropriate for purposes 
of collective bargaining and by designation of the Respondent's employees, the Union has been by virtue 
of Section 31-106 (a) of the Act, the exclusive representative of all employees within the appropriate unit 
for the purposes of collective bargaining with the Respondent with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours 
of employment and other conditions of employment. The complaint further alleged that on or about May 
23, 1961, and continuing to the date of the complaint, the Respondent failed and refused to recognize the 
Union and to bargain with said Union for purposes of collective bargaining although requested to do so 
by the Union. The complaint further alleges that the Respondent, on or about May 23, 1961 end 
continuing to the date of this complaint, sought to, and did, interfere with, restrain and coerce 
Respondent's employees in the exercise of their rights to self-organization, to join and assist labor 
organizations of their own choosing, and to engage in concerted activities for the purposes of collective 
bargaining and other mutual aid and protection, in that the Respondent: 
 

(a) Questioned the employees concerning their interest and membership in the Union for the purpose 
of discouraging membership therein; 
 

(b) Vilified the Union and its representatives for the purpose of discouraging membership or activity 
in the Union; 
 

(c) Offered and granted economic benefits to the employees as an inducement to refrain from 
becoming members or remaining members of the Union; and 
 

(d) Threatened to distribute or circulate a black list of individuals for the purpose of preventing the 
individuals so black listed from obtaining or retaining employment if they continued their interest 
and membership in the Union. 

 
The original complaint, in sum, charges Respondent with wrongful refusal to bargain with his employees' 
representative, in violation of the Act. 
 
It is clear that the Act imposes upon an employer the affirmative duty to bargain collectively upon 

demand with representatives of a majority of employees in an appropriate bargaining unit. 1/   
 
 
 
1/  In the matter of Ships Lantern, Inc. – and - Hotel and Restaurant Employees and Bartenders International Union, Local 288, 
       AFL-CIO, Case No. U-1129, Decision No. 557, Decided May 9, 1961. 
 
       In the matter of Southern Door Corporation (Employer) – and - United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America, 
       AFL-CIO, Case No. U-1137, Decision No. 564, Decided July 27, 1961. 
 



The basic theory of the Act is that free opportunity for negotiations with the duly accredited 
representative of the employees within the appropriate bargaining units promotes harmonious, stable 
and peaceful labor relations. The Act requires no specific forms of authority of the bargaining 
representatives. 
 
It is therefore necessary for us to consider whether the Union requested the Respondent to negotiate and, 
if so, whether at the time of such request the Union in fact represented the majority of employees within 
an appropriate bargaining unit and whether the Respondent refused to bargain collectively with the 
Union. 
 
Findings of Subordinate Facts 
 
The Respondent, Anthony Penachio, is, and at all times herein mentioned has been, doing business under 
the trade name of Springdale Laundry. He owns and operates a general laundry business located at 1000 
Hope Street, Springdale, Connecticut. 
 
The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purposes of collective bargaining 
and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms or conditions of employment, and other 
mutual aid and protection. 
 
On the morning of May 16, 1961, at or about 9:00 a.m., the Union organizers, Nettie Billy, Alton 
Schmiegalow and Gerald Peters, entered Springdale Laundry and asked the counter girl to see the 
Respondent. 
 
At this time the Respondent himself came out from the back, identified himself and asked the three what 
they wanted. 
 
Nettie Billy introduced herself and the other two by name and said that they represented the 
Amalgamated Laundry Workers Union. 
 
As was customary procedure, Gerald Peters, an experienced Union organizer who had overall charge of 
the organization drive in Southern New England, took over the conversation. 
 
He stated that the Union represented a majority of production workers in the laundry, but that it did not 
represent the office workers and did not take any supervisory personnel. 
 
He also stated that he had the signed cards to prove the former statement and offered to have a priest, 
rabbi or minister verify this fact if the Respondent so wished. 
 
He also produced a mimeographed form of recognition agreement which he offered to the Respondent 
and asked him to take it and show it to his attorney. 
 
He also stated that "we" (i.e. the Union) could give the Respondent 5, 60 or 90 days for negotiation of a 
contract. 
 
The Respondent emphatically and abusively rejected every offer made, stated that he "didn’t want to do 
business with bums, racketeers and thieves" and that it was none of their "damn business whether I have 
an attorney or not." 
 



The Union representatives left the shop but before doing so Gerald Peters told the Respondent to think 
the matter over and that he, Peters, would be at the Roger Smith Hotel and would be glad to hear from 
either the Respondent or his attorney. 
 
Gerald Peters made the Roger Smith Hotel his headquarters in Stamford and had arranged for messages 
to be received for him there. No such message ever came from the Respondent. 
 
Peters called on the laundry the following day and asked the counter girl to see the Respondent. He was 
told that the Respondent was not in and asked the counter girl "to give him a message that the people 
were going to strike and had left the date with me (Peters) and the matter could be avoided by reaching 
me at the hotel and discussing it like reasonable people.” 
 
The counter girl said “Mr. Penachio doesn't wish to meet with you. You are on his property. You are 
trespassing. Get off or he will have you arrested." 
 
The Respondent told an entirely different version of the meeting of the sixteenth which was partially 
corroborated by the counter girl, and the counter girl denied the visit by Peters on the seventeenth. 
 
Peters was a responsible Union official and had been a Union official since 1936 with the exception of 
four and a half years when he served as Commander with the Armed Forces of the United States. We find 
that he was an entirely credible witness. Moreover, his version was corroborated in all substantial 
particulars by the other two Union organizers and corresponds more closely to what would be expected 
as standard operating procedure of an experienced Union official than does the Respondent’s version, 
which cast both the Respondent and Gerald Peters in roles which did not seem consistent with the 
impressions created upon us by their demeanor on the stand. 
 
Peters' statements were reasonably calculated to mean and in fact did mean that he was demanding 
recognition of the Union as the exclusive bargaining agent for the production workers exclusive of office 
and supervisory personnel. 
 
On May 16th and at least until May 23rd, 1961, the Union had 12 members among the production 
workers at the laundry, all of whom wanted the Union to be their exclusive bargaining agent, and all of 
whom voted to strike if the Respondent refused to recognize the Union. 
 
This constituted a majority of the 17workers in the unit specified by Peters in his demand for recognition 
who would have been eligible to vote on the question of representation under the rules established by 
the statute and decisions of the Board. 
 
In the light of all the evidence we conclude that on May 16, 1961, the Respondent well knew the Union 
claimed to have organized the production employees and asked to be recognized as the bargaining agent 
for them. In fact, it is inconceivable that the organizers would have left May 16th without making such 
demand. The Respondent’s actions proved he knew what the Union claimed and wanted. He set out 
immediately to root out and destroy the Union majority so that he would not ever have to recognize or 
deal with the Union. 
  



 
 

B. FAILURE TO REINSTATE STRIKERS 
 

The Amended Complaint 
 
On September 5, 1961, the Union filed an amended charge alleging that the Respondent had engaged in 
and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 31-105 et seq. of the Act. On 
November 14, 1961, the Agent of the Board issued an Amended Complaint against the Respondent 
alleging in substance that he had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the 
meaning of Section 31-105, subsections 4, 5, 6 and 10 of the Act. The complaint alleged that as a direct 
consequence of the Respondent’s actions in refusing to recognize the Union, the Union on or about May 
24, 1961, instituted a work stoppage and began picketing the Respondent’s premises on said date and 
continuing until August 25, 1961. On or about August 25, 1961, when the Union ceased picketing the 
Respondent's premises, the following employees who had participated in the work stoppage applied for 
unconditional reinstatement to the employ of the Respondent: 
 
 Everlina Friday 

Mary Louise Peeples 
Winfred Clerk 
Alice Fanticanti 
Carrie Barton 
Iris Walters 
Peggy Davis 
Hattie Mae Scott 
Christine Shavers 
Cecelia Digiovanbattista 
Lottie Hargrove 

 
 
The Respondent, on or about September 1, 1961, gave written notice to employees Everlina Friday, Mary 
Louise Peeples, Winfred Clerk, Carrie Barton, Iris Walters, Peggy Davis, Christine Shavers and Cecilia 
Digiovanbattista that their requests for unconditional reinstatement to their employment by the 
Respondent had been granted, effective September 5, 1961. 
 
On or about September 1, 1961, the Respondent gave written notice to employees Alice Faticanti, Hattie 
Mae Scott and Lottie Hargrove that their requests for unconditional reinstatement to the employment of 
the Respondent were denied. 
 
On or about October 2, 1961, Respondent recalled or reinstated employee Lottie Hargrove to her 
employment with the Respondent. 
 
At all times since August 25, 1961, the Respondent has failed and refused to reinstate employees Everlina 
Friday, Winfred Clerk, Alice Faticanti and Hattie Mae Scott to their employment with the Respondent, 
although requested to do so. 
 
Finding of Subordinate Facts 
 
With respect to the Respondent’s failure and refusal to reinstate Everline Friday, the evidence was 
conflicting as to the reasonable efforts made by the Respondent to reach her, as well as to the reasonable 
efforts made by her to communicate with the Respondent. However, on the day Everline Friday testified 



at the hearing, she was offered immediate reinstatement and her replacement was laid off and therefore 
we conclude that the Respondent did not commit an unfair labor practice with respect to Everlina Friday. 
 
With respect to Winfred Clerk, the Respondent in a letter dated September 1, 1961, offered him 
reinstatement but said letter was never answered and was returned to the Respondent unopened by the 
Post Office. Attempts to serve a subpoena on him to testify at the hearing were of no avail and his 
whereabouts were unknown at the time of the hearing. Therefore, we need not discuss the reinstatement 
and the unfair labor practice charge against the Respondent with respect to Winfred Clerk is dismissed. 
 
With respect to Alice Faticanti, we conclude she should have been offered reinstatement until the 
whereabouts of Everline Friday were ascertained. However, the Respondent did offer her work which she 
was unable to do and the evidence further revealed that she went to the Respondent for a "blue slip" on 
September 11, 1961. We further find that from September 5, 1961, to December 11, 1961, a strike 
replacement was doing the work Everlina Friday had done prior to the work stoppage and we find that 
Alice Faticanti was capable of doing this work until the return of Everlina Friday and would have been 
willing to do it. Since December 11, 1961, she removed herself from the City of Stamford and obtained 
employment in Bridgeport and stated that she no longer desired to be employed by the Respondent. 
 
With respect to Hattie Mae Scott, she was offered conditional reinstatement on September 5, 1961, with 
an increase in salary of $10.00 per week, providing she would produce 1,000 shirts daily. This pay system 
was not satisfactory to her and she declined reinstatement. We find that the condition was not a 
reasonable one and was not offered in good faith and effort to reinstate Hattie Mae Scott. Johnny Mae 
McCord, who replaced her, was kept on the job Hattie Mae Scott was doing prior to the work stoppage. 
We find that Hattie Mae Scott was wrongfully discharged and should be reinstated to the same position 
she had prior to the work stoppage. 
 
With respect to Lottie Hargrove, she was recalled by the Respondent on October third as a result of 
intervention of the Unemployment Compensation Agency. Upon her return, Mary A. Ackerly, who was 
allegedly on sick leave but really was a strike replacement, was moved to sorting and wrapping shirts, an 
operation the Respondent had been doing after the work stoppage, which work Lottie Hargrove was 
capable of doing. 
 
Upon all of the evidence presented to the Board, we conclude the work stoppage caused by the Union 
became an unfair labor strike, because of the Respondent’s refusal to bargain with the Union. 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF FACT 
 

1. THE RESPONDENT, Anthony Penachio is, and at all times herein mentioned has been, doing 
business under the trade name of Springdale Laundry. He owns and operates a general laundry 
business located at 1000 Hope Street, Springdale, Connecticut. 
 

2. THE UNION, Amalgamated Laundry Workers of America, Joint Board, ACWA, AFL-CIO, is a labor 
organization which exists and is constituted for the purposes of collective bargaining and of 
dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms or conditions of employment and other 
mutual aid and protection. 
 

3. On or about May 23, 1961, and continuing to the date of the complaint, the Respondent has failed 
and refused to recognize the Union and bargain with said Union for purposes of collective 
bargaining, although requested to do so by the Union. 
 



4. The Respondent in refusing reinstatement to Alice Faticanti and Hattie Mae Scott discouraged and 
continues to discourage membership in a labor organization by discriminating in regard to hire 
and tenure or other terms and conditions of employment. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
Upon the foregoing Conclusions of Fact and upon the entire record of the proceedings, the Board finds 
and concludes as a matter of law: 
 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 31-101, subsection 7, of the Act. 
 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 31-101, subsection 9, of the Act. 
 

3. The Respondent, in refusing to reinstate Alice Faticanti and Hattie Mae Scott and Lottie Hargrove, 
has required employees, as a condition of employment, to refrain from forming or joining or 
assisting a labor organization of their own choosing in violation of Section 31-105, subsections 4 
and 5 of the Act. 
 

4. The Respondent, by refusing to recognize the Union and bargain with said Union for the purposes 
of collective bargaining in connection with employees employed by the Respondent, violated 
Section 31-105, subsection 6, of the Act. 

 
O R D E R 

 
Upon the basis of the foregoing Conclusions of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 31-
107, subsection (c) of the Act, it is 
 
O R D E R E D that the Respondent, his agents and assigns shall: 
 

1. Cease and desist from: 
 

(a) Discouraging membership in the Amalgamated Laundry Workers of America, Joint Board, 
ACWA, AFL-CIO, or any other labor organization of the employees' own choosing by 
discriminating against employees in regard to hire or tenure of employment or other terms 
and conditions of employment. 
 

(b) In any manner interfering with, restraining, or coercing its employees in their rights to self-
organization, to form, join or assist labor organizations, to bargain collectively through 
representatives of their own choosing and to engage in concerted activities for the 
purposes of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection as guaranteed by 
Section 31-104 of the Act. 
 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 
 

(a) Offer to Alice Faticanti and Hattie Mae Scott full and immediate employment without 
prejudice to all rights and privileges enjoyed by them, at the same or substantially 
equivalent position, at the time of their discharge, discharging if necessary to provide 
employment for them, all persons, if any, who were employed by the Respondent on or 
after their discharge for such work. With respect to Alice Faticanti, the Respondent is 
ordered to make whole any loss of pay she may have suffered from September 5, 1961, to 



December 11, 1961, the date she declined reinstatement. 
 

(b) Make whole to Hattie Mae Scott for any loss of pay she may have suffered by reason of the 
Respondent's failure to reinstate her from September 5, 1961, or to the date of offer of 
reinstatement if she should refuse reemployment by payment to her of a sum of money 
equivalent to that she would normally have earned at the Respondent's place of business 
during said period, less the amount she earned during said period. 
 

(c) Make whole to Lottie Hargrove for any loss of pay she may have suffered by reason of the 
Respondent's failure to reinstate her from September 5, 1961, to October 2, 1961, the date 
reinstatement was offered to her and on which date she accepted employment from the 
Respondent. 
 

(d) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days of the 
posting, in a conspicuous place on the Respondent's premises where the employees 
customarily congregate, a copy of the Order in its entirety, together with a notice in the 
form annexed hereto and marked Schedule "A." 
 

(e) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its offices in the Labor 
Department, 200 Folly Brook Boulevard, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within fifteen (15) days 
of the receipt of the Decision and Order of the steps the Respondent has taken to comply 
herewith. 

 
 
 
 
 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR 
RELATIONS 
BY: 

  
 /s/ Fleming James Jr. 
 Chairman 
  
 /s/ Peter A. McManus 
 Member 
  
 /s/ Dorothy McCaffery 
 Member 
 

TO: 

 

Anthony Penachio d/b/a  

Springdale Laundry  

1000 Hope Street  

Springdale, Connecticut  

CERTIFIED (RRR) 

 

Amalgamated Laundry Workers  

of America, Joint Board, ACWA, AFL-CIO 

 



SCHEDULE "A" 

 

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES 

 

 

 

The undersigned, in accordance with the order of the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, dated 

the                     day of July, 1962, a copy of which is separately posted with this Notice, does hereby state: 

 

1. I will not engage in the conduct from which I was ordered to cease and desist in paragraph "1" of 

said order. 

2. I, upon request, will bargain collectively with Amalgamated Laundry Workers of America, Joint 

Board, ACWA, AFL-CIO, as the exclusive bargaining representative of all production workers and 

maintenance workers employed by the Respondent, Anthony Penachio d/b/a Springdale Laundry, 

1000 Hope Street, Springdale, Connecticut, excluding executives, supervisors, office and clerical 

employees with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment and other conditions of 

employment. 

3. I will take the affirmative action I was ordered to take in paragraph "2 (a, b, c, d, and e)" of said 

Order. 

Dated at Springdale, Connecticut, this                        day of July, 1962. 

 

ANTHONY PENACHIO D/B/A 
SPRINGDALE LAUNDRY 
 
 
BY________________________________ 


